
 
 
 
 
 
Quarterly Listing of Grant and Contract Awards Received 
For Award Dates October 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 
 
Arts & Letters 
Principal Investigator: Vanessa Arnaud, Foreign Languages 
Contact Information: arnaud@csus.edu, (916) 278-5379 
Funding Agency: Cal Humanities, $10,000 
Project Title: Sex Workers in Sacramento: Learning Their Stories 
California State University, Sacramento along with its community partner, Community Against Sexual Harm (CASH) is 
producing a film on prostitution in Sacramento.  This film, “Sex Workers in Sacramento: Learning Their Stories”, will be a 
semester-long project for a group of students in the senior capstone course, Honors 103: Civic Engagement, Service Learning: 
Pursuing the Public Good, of the General Education Honors Program in Spring, 2013.  The film seeks to inform and raise the 
awareness of prostitution in our local community by interviewing those directly involved: sex-workers, HIV sex-worker 
survivors, “Johns” or “Tricks”, Sacramento Police Department Officers, Oak Park Business Association, Public Defenders, and 
CASH staff. 
 
Principal Investigator: Keith Bohm, Music 
Contact Information: kbohm@csus.edu, (916) 278-5723 
Funding Agency: National Endowment for the Arts, $10,000 
Project Title: 2013 Festival of New American Music 
With grant support from National Endowment of the Arts, the annual Festival of New American Music presents a variety of 
internationally renowned composers, soloists and ensembles offering an array of concerts augmented by informative 
previews, lectures, seminars, master classes and classroom performances at venues throughout the greater Sacramento area. 
 
Principal Investigator: Patrick Ettinger, History 
Contact Information: ettinger@csus.edu, (916) 278-6589 
Funding Agency: CA Department of Water Resources, $261 
Project Title: NCIC Record Searches for DWR 
Amendment to increase funding from $5,000 to $7,000. 
 
Funding Agency: CA Department of Parks & Recreation, $19,177 
Project Title: NCIC 2012/2013 
The North Central Information Center (NCIC) of the Historical Resources Information System is one of twelve Information 
Centers affiliated with the State of California Office of Historic Preservation.  NCIC serves as the official repository for 
archaeological and historical information for Amador, El Dorado, Nevada, Placer, Sacramento and Yuba counties and supplies 
historical resources information to the private and public sector.  This inventory includes thousands of pre-historic and 
historic archaeological resources and reports, files of the Historic Resource Inventory, and documents pertaining to the 
National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of Historical Resources, and the California Points of Historical 
Interest. 
 
Principal Investigator: Kazue Masuyama, Foreign Languages 
Contact Information: kmasuyama@csus.edu, (916) 278-5667 
Funding Agency: University of California Regents, $49,200 
Project Title: Capital World Language Project 
This program is an orientation for recently adopted California World Language Content Standards. Participants will review 
the structure and content of the Standards through activities designed to engage them in analyzing and evaluating the 
Standards as related to their practical application 
 
 
 
 
 

Please Note: This document summarizes grant or contract award activity and may contain proprietary information. Details were compiled from the proposal 
submission and awarding documents, and are provided as an informational resource to the campus community. Please consult with the Principal Investigator 
before further public distribution. 

mailto:arnaud@csus.edu
mailto:kbohm@csus.edu
mailto:ettinger@csus.edu
mailto:kmasuyama@csus.edu


Quarterly Listing of Grants and Contracts Received    -    2 
 
Please Note: This document summarizes grant or contract award activity and may contain proprietary information. Details were compiled from the proposal 
submission and awarding documents, and are provided as an informational resource to the campus community. Please consult with the Principal Investigator 
before further public distribution. 

Education 
Principal Investigator: Mimi Coughlin, Teacher Education 
Contact Information: coughlin@csus.edu, 916-278-4080 
Funding Agency: Placer County, $19,846 
Project Title: Teaching American History Grant 
The overall goals of the program are to support teachers to:  1) Identify the specific needs of their students based on data and 
2) Identify and implement instructional strategies that have been shown to increase student achievement. 
 
Principal Investigator: John Shefelbine, CA Reading & Literature Project 
Contact Information: shefelbine@csus.edu, (916) 278-7537 
Funding Agency: Sacramento City USD, $24,786 
Project Title: Small Learning Communities  
For schools participating in the Small Learning Communities (SLC) Program, The California Subject Matter Projects will 
provide: an annual presentation to SLC Project Director of general plan for work; conduct teacher needs assessments; 
Complete monthly site-based contact hours as scheduled by each school site; Use and augment district adopted materials to 
plan instruction; Submit quarterly status report of CSMP activities with agendas, comments and recommendations; and 
Conduct 30 hour Summer content and Instruction Institute for eligible subject area teachers. 
 
Funding Agency: UC Regents, $46,331 
Project Title: California Reading & Literature Project  
The California Reading and Literature Project (CRLP) provides high quality, standards-based professional development in 
Reading and Language-Arts instruction to help ensure that every California student K-12 achieves the highest standards of 
academic performance.  CRLP collaborates with partnership 
 
Principal Investigator: Lynda Stone, Child Development 
Contact Information: lstone@csus.edu, (916) 278-4326  
Funding Agency: UC Regents, $25,000 
Project Title: UC Links After-School Club  
UC links is a University of California Faculty initiative, established in 1996 to promote engaged scholarship and integrate the 
University’s community service efforts with its teaching and research missions.  For more than a decade, UC Links has been 
active as a collaborative network of university and community partners, operating after-school program sites that extend 
access to quality educational resources and activities for pre-kindergarten through twelfth grade (P-12) youth from 
underserved communities throughout California. 
 
Principal Investigator: Pia Wong, Bilingual & Multicultural Education 
Contact Information: wongp@csus.edu, (916) 278-4978 
Funding Agency: CA Postsecondary Education Commission, $192,024 
Project Title: Science, Math, Assessment & Learner Development Institute (SMALDI) 
The primary goals of this partnership are to improve teacher content knowledge and pedagogical practices, with a special 
focus on inquiry-based learning and the strategic use of assessment in improving instruction; to increase student learning in 
mathematics and science; and, to establish Professional Learning Communities at each school site to improve collaboration. 
 
Engineering & Computer Science  
Principal Investigator: Brian Currier, Office of Water Programs 
Contact Information: bcurrier@saclink.csus.edu, (916) 278-8109  
Funding Agency: Geosyntec Consultants, $20,790 
Project Title:  Monitoring Study Design Consultation Services  
BASMAA Study Design Services for Clean Watersheds for a Clean Bay (CW4CB) Task 4 and Task 5 will consist of the following; 
Technical On-Call Support during the design of stormwater retrofit projects; Study design of Municipal O&M enhancement 
pilot studies and coordination, On-Call technical Support and Oversight; Study design of treatment retrofit pilot projects and 
coordination, on-call technical support and oversight; and Project Management and progress meetings. 
 
Principal Investigator: Jaime White, MESA Engineering Computer Science Program (MEP) 
Contact Information: whitej@csus.edu, 916-278-5468  
Funding Agency: Intel Corporation, $5,000 
Project Title: Intel MEP Mentor Program 2012-2013 
Provides funding to the Intel MEP Mentor Program 2012-2013. 
 

mailto:coughlin@csus.edu
mailto:shefelbine@csus.edu
mailto:lstone@csus.edu
mailto:wongp@csus.edu
mailto:bcurrier@saclink.csus.edu
mailto:whitej@csus.edu


Quarterly Listing of Grants and Contracts Received    -    3 
 
Please Note: This document summarizes grant or contract award activity and may contain proprietary information. Details were compiled from the proposal 
submission and awarding documents, and are provided as an informational resource to the campus community. Please consult with the Principal Investigator 
before further public distribution. 

Health & Human Services 
Principal Investigator: Robin Kennedy, Social Work 
Contact Information: kennedyr@csus.edu, (916) 278-6943 
Funding Agency: UC Regents, $1,720,555 
Project Title: Title IV-E Stipend Program FY 12/13 
Provides matching funds from CALSWEC for stipends for Social Work students. 
 
Principal Investigator: Bonnie Raingruber, Nursing 
Contact Information: walkerbj@csus.edu, (916) 278-5417 
Funding Agency: Consumer Self Help, $20,843 
Project Title: Community Collaboration for Community of Care  
 
Principal Investigator: Francis Yuen, Social Work 
Contact Information: fyuen@csus.edu, (916) 278-7182 
Funding Agency: CA Rural Indian Health Board, $24,000 
Project Title: HOOP: Healing Our Own People 
This is a program evaluation for the California Rural Indian Health Board’s (CRIHG) Youth Suicide Prevention Project.  A team 
of evaluator with different expertise will be brought together for this suicide prevention project. 
 
Natural Sciences & Mathematics 
Principal Investigator: Scott Farrand, Mathematics & Statistics 
Contact Information: farrand@csus.edu, (916) 278-6129 
Funding Agency: Placer County, $14,490 
Project Title: PCOE MCAP Follow-Up 
California State University, Sacramento and Placer County of Education are partnering to provide training or coaches in 
observing and coaching teachers, and training for teachers in teaching fractions utilizing the California Common Core 
Standards, and employing strategies to engage all learners.  CSUS will provide instructors to develop coaches and lead 
practicums with teachers.   
 
Funding Agency: UC Regents, $22, 500 
 Project Title: CSU Sacramento Mathematics Project Site 
Funds for an institute on Fractions Tier II: Common Core in the Classroom, Making Sense of Fractions.  This institute will serve 
up to 25 teachers who have had already participated in CSUSMP professional learning activities about teaching fractions.   
 
Principal Investigator: Judi Kusnick, MASE - NSM 
Contact Information: kusnickje@csus.edu, (916) 278-4692 
Funding Agency: UC Regents, $30,477 
Project Title: CSMP NCLB9 - Sacramento Area Science Project 
This funding supports administration of Science in the River City, a series of academic year short courses for k-12 teachers.  In 
this program, teachers come to Sacramento State to attend monthly workshops that teach both science content and science 
pedagogy, and attend a networking dinner with a speaker on current topics in science.  The funding in this project supports a 
portion of the salaries for staff and student assistants to administer and implement the program.  The funding also covers 
travel to statewide meetings of the California Science Project, which is part of the network funding the project, the California 
Subject Matter Projects. 
 
Social Sciences & Interdisciplinary Studies 
Principal Investigator: Timothy Fong, Ethnic Studies 
Contact Information: tfong01@csus.edu, (916) 278-6802  
Funding Agency: U.S. Dept. of Education, $397,084 
Project Title: Scholarship, Leadership and Service: Where Opportunity Comes Full Circle 
This project highlights a comprehensive approach by CSU, Sacramento State, the Department of Ethnic Studies and the Asian 
American Studies program to implement a strategically focused, campus-wide effort to improve recruitment, retention, and 
graduation rates of Asian American and Pacific Islander (AAPI) students.  The project will assist AAPI students throughout 
their entire college careers, and give them ample opportunity to engage in service both on and off campus to enhance their 
university experience. 
 
 

mailto:kennedyr@csus.edu
mailto:walkerbj@csus.edu
mailto:fyuen@csus.edu
mailto:farrand@csus.edu
mailto:kusnickje@csus.edu
mailto:tfong01@csus.edu


Quarterly Listing of Grants and Contracts Received    -    4 
 
Please Note: This document summarizes grant or contract award activity and may contain proprietary information. Details were compiled from the proposal 
submission and awarding documents, and are provided as an informational resource to the campus community. Please consult with the Principal Investigator 
before further public distribution. 

Academic Affairs 
Principal Investigator: Chevelle Newsome, Graduate Studies 
Contact Information: cnewsome@csus.edu, (916) 278-2738 
Funding Agency: U.S. Dept. of Education, $219,996 
Project Title: McNair Scholars Program  
For the past 12 years, California State University, Sacramento has been awarded the McNair program funding.  The prior 
success of the program in achieving its goals and objectives is discussed in the proposal and is well documented in the 
annual performance reports.  The continuation of the McNair Scholars Program is critical to the current and future 
participants to reach their goal of entering and completing a doctoral program. 
 
Principal Investigator: Michaeline Veden, Academic Technology & Creative Services 
Contact Information: mveden@csus.edu, (916) 278-5756 
Funding Agency: School Services of California, $5,500 
Project Title: School Services of California Webcast 
Provides design services for a School Services of California webcast. 
 

mailto:cnewsome@csus.edu
mailto:mveden@csus.edu

